UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MINI
DARUL NISWAH AND ITS IMPACT
ON WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

NOR SHAHIRA BINTI MD NOR

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance
with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of
my own work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nor Shahira bt Md Nor

Student ID No. : 2014866768

Program : Bachelor in Muamalat — IC210

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Dissertation Title : The Implementation of Mini Darul Niswah and Its

Impact on Women Empowerment

l\
N .
Signature of Student : ....... %‘/\l ............

Date : January 2018



ABSTRACT

Mini Darul Niswah is one woman stop center which has been establishing in the
Kelantan by the State Government. The purpose of this establishment is because to
increase the economy among the Kelantan women. Kelantan shows among the highest
percentage of poverty in Malaysia. The objective of this study is to know the
implementations of Mini Darul Niswah and its Impacts on Women Empowerment.
This study focused on the activities that have been done at the Mini Darul Niswah
especially for Mini Darul Niswah Mengkebang and Chempaka. The interview has
been done in order to complete this research and the researcher has interview 15
people which are the staff of Urusetia Pembangunan Wanita, Keluarga dan Kebajikan
Kerajaan Negeri Kelantan, the management of Mini Darul Niswah itself, the students
and the alumni of Mini Darul Niswah. The interview questions consist of two sections
which are for Section A- Demographic and Section B- The Implementations of Mini
Darul Niswah and Its impacts on Women Empowerment. From the results receive, the
students and alumni gain a lot of knowledge and skills at the Mini Darul Niswah and it
gives a lot of impact to the women in increasing their economic.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/ NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Research Questions
1.6 Research Scope
1.7 Significant of Research
1.8 Limitation of Research
1.9 Definition of Terms
1.9.1 Skills
1.9.2 Empowerment

1.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Definition of Mini Darul Niswah

2.3 The Purpose of The Mini Darul Niswah (MDN)
2.4 Definition of Women Empowerment

2.5 Women Empowerment In Islamic Perspective
2.6 Types of Women Empowerment

2.6.1 Social Empowerment

vi

1
il

v

vi

X

11
11
11
11
12
13
17
17



2.6.2 Psychological Women

2.6.3 Economic Empowerment
2.7 Roles of Women
2.8 Model of Women Empowerment
2.9 Why Women Need Empowerment

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Population and Sample
3.4 Data Collection Method
3.4.1 Primary Data
3.4.2 Secondary Data
3.5 Data Analysis

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Information About Mini Darul Niswah (MDN)
4.3 The Data Records of Students at PPWK and MDN
4.4The Implementation Of MDN In Empowering Women In Kelantan
4.4.1 Findings from MDN Mengkebang
4.4.1.1 The History of MDN Mengkebang
4.4.1.2 Purpose of the Establishment
4.4.1.3 Achievement of MDN Mengkebang
4.4.1.4 Program and Activities Organized at MDN
4.4.1.5 Problems Faced by MDN Mengkebang
4.4.1.6 How to Overcome this Problem
4.4.1.7 Impact on Joining this MDN
4.4.2 Findings from MDN Chempaka
4.4.2.1 The History of MDN Chempaka
4.4.2.2 The Purpose of the Establishment

vii

18
19
20
21
22
25

26
26
26
27
28
28
28
24
31

32
32
32
36
37
37
37
38
38
39
42
42
43
44
44
45



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 RESEARCH SCOPE
	1.7 SIGNIFICANT OF RESEARCH
	1.8 LIMITATION OF RESEARCH
	1.9 DEFINITION OF TERM
	1.9.1 Skills
	1.9.2 Empowerment

	1.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 DEFINITION OF MDN
	2.3 THE PURPOSE OF THE MINI DARUL NISWAH (MDN)
	2.4 DEFINITION OF WOMEN EMPOWERMENT
	2.5 WOMEN EMPOWERMENT IN ISLAMIC PERSPECTIVE
	2.6 TYPES OF WOMEN EMPOWERMENT
	2.6.1 Social Empowerment
	2.6.2 Psychological Women
	2.6.3 Economic Empowerment

	2.7 ROLES OF WOMEN
	2.8 MODEL OF WOMEN EMPOWERMENT
	2.9 WHY WOMEN NEED EMPOWERMENT
	2.10 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 POPULATION AND SAMPLE
	3.4 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.4.1 Primary Data:
	3.4.2 Secondary Data

	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS AND RESULTS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 INFORMATION ABOUT MINI DARUL NISWAH (MDN)
	4.3 THE DATA RECORDS OF STUDENTS AT PPWK AND MDN
	4.4 THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MDN IN EMPOWERING WOMEN INKELANTAN
	4.4.1 Findings from MDN Mengkebang
	4.4.1.1 The History of MDN Mengkebang
	4.4.1.2 Purpose of the Establishment
	4.4.1.3 Achievement of MDN Mengkebang
	4.4.1.4 Program and Activities Organized at MDN
	4.4.1.5 Problems Faced by MDN Mengkebang
	4.4.1.6 How to Overcome this Problem
	4.4.1.7 Impact on Joining this MDN

	4.4.2 Findings from MDN Chempaka
	4.4.2.1 The History of MDN Chempaka
	4.4.2.2 The Purpose of the Establishment
	4.4.2.3 Achievement of MDN Chempaka
	4.4.2.4 Program and Activities Organized at MDN
	4.4.2.5 Problem Faced by MDN Chempaka
	4.4.2.6 How to Overcome this Problem
	4.4.2.7 Impact on Joining this MDN


	4.5 THE IMPACT ON IMPLEMENTATION OF MDN
	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CONCLUSION: THE RESULTS AND OBJECTIVES
	5.3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUGGESTIONS
	5.4 RECOMMENDATION FOR FURTHER STUDIES
	5.5 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



