UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE IMPLEMENTATION OF MINI DARUL NISWAH AND ITS IMPACT ON WOMEN EMPOWERMENT

NOR SHAHIRA BINTI MD NOR

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nor Shahira bt Md Nor

Student ID No. : 2014866768

Program : Bachelor in Muamalat – IC210

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation Title : The Implementation of Mini Darul Niswah and Its

Impact on Women Empowerment

Signature of Student:

Date : January 2018

ABSTRACT

Mini Darul Niswah is one woman stop center which has been establishing in the Kelantan by the State Government. The purpose of this establishment is because to increase the economy among the Kelantan women. Kelantan shows among the highest percentage of poverty in Malaysia. The objective of this study is to know the implementations of Mini Darul Niswah and its Impacts on Women Empowerment. This study focused on the activities that have been done at the Mini Darul Niswah especially for Mini Darul Niswah Mengkebang and Chempaka. The interview has been done in order to complete this research and the researcher has interview 15 people which are the staff of Urusetia Pembangunan Wanita, Keluarga dan Kebajikan Kerajaan Negeri Kelantan, the management of Mini Darul Niswah itself, the students and the alumni of Mini Darul Niswah. The interview questions consist of two sections which are for Section A- Demographic and Section B- The Implementations of Mini Darul Niswah and Its impacts on Women Empowerment. From the results receive, the students and alumni gain a lot of knowledge and skills at the Mini Darul Niswah and it gives a lot of impact to the women in increasing their economic.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATION/ NOMENCLATURE	х
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of Study	4
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Objectives	6
1.5 Research Questions	7
1.6 Research Scope	7
1.7 Significant of Research	8
1.8 Limitation of Research	. 9
1.9 Definition of Terms	10
1.9.1 Skills	10
1.9.2 Empowerment	10
1.10 Conclusion	
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Definition of Mini Darul Niswah	11
2.3 The Purpose of The Mini Darul Niswah (MDN)	11
2.4 Definition of Women Empowerment	12
2.5 Women Empowerment In Islamic Perspective	13
2.6 Types of Women Empowerment	17
2.6.1 Social Empowerment	17

2.6.2 Psychological Women	18
2.6.3 Economic Empowerment	19
2.7 Roles of Women	20
2.8 Model of Women Empowerment	21
2.9 Why Women Need Empowerment	22
2.10 Conclusion	25
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	26
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Design	26
3.3 Population and Sample	27
3.4 Data Collection Method	28
3.4.1 Primary Data	28
3.4.2 Secondary Data	28
3.5 Data Analysis	29
3.6 Conclusion	31
CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RESULTS	32
4.1 Introduction	32
4.2 Information About Mini Darul Niswah (MDN)	32
4.3 The Data Records of Students at PPWK and MDN	36
4.4The Implementation Of MDN In Empowering Women In Kelantan	37
4.4.1 Findings from MDN Mengkebang	37
4.4.1.1 The History of MDN Mengkebang	37
4.4.1.2 Purpose of the Establishment	38
4.4.1.3 Achievement of MDN Mengkebang	38
4.4.1.4 Program and Activities Organized at MDN	39
4.4.1.5 Problems Faced by MDN Mengkebang	42
4.4.1.6 How to Overcome this Problem	42
4.4.1.7 Impact on Joining this MDN	43
4.4.2 Findings from MDN Chempaka	44
4.4.2.1 The History of MDN Chempaka	44
4 4 2 2 The Purnose of the Establishment	45